Article appearing the "The Washington Post'" on
1-29-69, in part states that the head of the Southern
Chrzstian Leadership Conference (SCLC) Reverend Ralph
David Abernathy inferred that a conspiracy exists in the
Martin Luther King, Jr. assassination. According to the
information coming from the press conference, Abernathy
claims that Negro leaders in Memphis believe that persons
other than James Earl Ray were aware of the plan to kill
Martin Luther King, Jr. The article further states that
Abernathy sa*d the information was secchd-hand and he
could not vouch for its validity.

We are instructing Atlanta (Headquarters of SCLC)
to interview Abernathy for details of information and
to completely resolve. We previously interviewed
Abernathy in Memphis, Tennessee, in April of 1968,
A and at that time he did not indicate that a conspiracy
existed.
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\_” TO: .. DIRECTOR, FBI (44—38861)

SA MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

OIS § 48 B

ST Al

N S Re Memph:.s A:.rtel to Bureau 11/5/68
K’Q N R Enclosed herevuth for the Bureau -are four copies.

T ’ -of LHM regarding information furnished by one BILL SARTOR ¥
'« |iq -to.Departmental Attorney J. HAROLD FLANNERY regardlng a %

31 poss1b1e conspiracy in this matter. o a Wis,
N ,}/j - .- For the 1nformat10n of the Bureau, the followmg \El
oyt 9_’}/ is-a- brief resume of activity that occurred in Memph1s, ' A L
= *Tennessee, which resulted in Martin Luther King's appearances in e
R ‘0'{3 ‘Memphis - durmg March and Apr11 1968 P L ¥
5 PR . PSS
é T\ 3 ’ ‘On® 11/4/68 ME 338-R ‘a well’ known Memph:.s Negro ’f'\,
EaRY ‘% ’who has been most active in support ot the Negro civil rights / |/
R | “movement _in‘'Memphis in recent years, advised that-a strike: )
:'%ﬁ&r“the ‘Memphis ‘sanitation workers, most of whom areof the . # ) 7
AR / CNegro Tace; commenced in Memphis 2/12/68 The strike was )74 }
g - Sifftiated-by‘Local- 1733, American Federatlon of-State," Countywé '
: “Q'\‘:. -and Minicipai Employees. (AFSCME)... It started as.a legitimate

~ labor dispute, but soon: developed 1nto a political power
struggle 1nsthe~c1ty of Memph:l.l. L , "55-55 in

rejor b '
TEPUITES D “'“'fhis 1nformant explained “Fhat WILLIANC B -INGRAM, B B

7/4'5
7

L Qe LTI
-t ','cfz’ Sform'er*Mayor of: ‘Memphis ‘until January 1968, had been defeated
,[ &~ in the November 1967 -city election when he ran for re-election . -
BW ~ §gr or afainst-the present Mayor, HENRY LOEB.* Thi§ 'had - . Lo
AN éﬁia Bitteriy #ought election in which INGRAM”‘hadlthe .support- | ©
TRRNS - of approximatel; 90% of the Negro.:electorate, ‘who lad categorized - b
N N =
! !___-;' LOEB g‘?,\g siniﬁ%‘ fof segregatlon.:. Beg1n.11ng 1n la't\:e*lﬁ?ﬁet_)ru...ry, o
=N |ty ) .' .
“X P | (t8~ pemgape (Eng%f 1) CRi) 95 ;2 ue' 7
c BN EE . CeOnMEMPHIS - & : REG' CV 3 4 \ 535/
) ] ' ‘\" e .BN\. SuCS M 2y .". L
A ) g..; '_1(5) - - .__."‘.. — _“_ e — S ._‘.
ol :.'.5;: :v-"'n/ 8 ', =0 RETRRA
".- 3Approved- .
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1968, and continuing until the settlement of the strike in
Mid-April, 1968, the political supporters of INGRAM joined
the Union in support of the strike and in opposition to LOEB.
This support stemmed from diverse Negro groups led by CORNELIA
CRENSHAW, Mrs. TARLESE MATHEWS, a barber, 0. W. PICKETT, Negro
realtor, and a group of Negro ministers. The ministers developed
- an organization for this purpose known as Community on the Move

’ .for Equality (COME). Included in the group were such leaders

as Reverend EZEKIEL BELL, Pastor, Parkway Gardens Presbyterian
Church, Reverend JAMES MORRIS LAWSON, JR., SAMUEL B. KYLES,
Pastor, Monumental Baptist Church, and Memphis Convener of the
Southern Christian Leadership Conference «(SCLC), Reverend H.
RALPH JACKSON, AME Church, who is Director, Minimum Salary Office,
and Reverend MALCOLM D. BLACKBURN, Pastor of the Claiborne
Temple, AME Church, 280 Hernando. All sanitation strike marches
supporting the strike originated from Claiborne Temple, located
at 280 Hernando, Memphis. All the above-mentioned individuals,
with the exception of BLACKBURN, are Negroes and all had strongly
opposed LOEB and had supported INGRAM in the November, 1967,

city election. Reverend LAWSON, who had been Director of the
non-violent tactics for SCLC, and Reverend KYLES were later
influential in bringing MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., Head of SCLC,

to Memphis on March 28, 1968, and again on 4/3-4/68. .

B o ¥ )

This source advised that as the strike developed,
it became more and more apparent that the strike was a coumbined
political and racial issue, nurtured, stimulated, and organized
by political opponents of Memphis Mayor HENRY LOEB and supporters
of former Mayor WILLIAM B, INGRAM. This was the group which so
deeply involved SCLC in the strike, culminating in the 4/4/68
fatal shooting of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

Source #1 is KAY PITTMAN BLACK, "Press-Scimitar” )
reporter, and Source #2 is ANGUS McEACHRAN, "Commercial Appeal" .

——————=—reporter, both Memphis daily newspapers, who were contacted by
SA WILLIAM H. LAWRENCE.

|

i

. On 11/20/68, RUBY MARIE GEISENDORFF, Aka. MARIE
LYONS, furnished the following confidential information:

- ' She stated that she has cohabited with BILL. SARTOR
for approxim tely 14 months in the recent past, and that during
this period SARTOR has been conducting an independent investiga-
tion concerning the death of MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR., in an
efbrt to substantiate his theories .that possibly the Mafia and
the Memphis Police Department are involved.
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Re:’ James Earl Ray ) -

~

She stated SARTOR claimed he is divorced from his
wife; however, he has been unable to display a divorce decree
to her. She asserted that on the night of 11/19/68, she was
in telephonic contact with SARTOR and during the conversation
with him SARTOR indicated he still had the .25 caliber pistol
belonging to GEISENDORFF and that he intended to commit suicide

, with this weapon. She stated that although she has been acquainted
with SARTOR for a period ot time she was unable to state whether
~-—~=-—- SARTOR made the remark concerning suicide in jest or whether he
i was serious.

Thes information furnished by Irs. GEISENDORFF should
not be disseminated to the U. S. Department of Justice, due to
the fact that Mrs. GEISENDORFF furmshed this information in
confidence and in the event the Department releases any informa-
tion to SARTOR concerning the remarks about suicide SARTOR would
be in a position to immediately ascertain the source of the
information.

If the intormation furnished by ROBERT PATRICK LYONS,
as ‘contained in the enclosed LHM, is accurate, it is obvious,
! since J., HAROLD FLANNERY was present during the interview of LYONS
. by SARTOR, that FLANNERY was in a position to know that the
} . information concerning CACAMECI and MANN originated with SARTOR
and not with LYONS, In view of this, it is believed that the ,
memorandum prepared by FLANNERY was not an accurate resume of
. information he had gathered from SARTOR and the information he
gathered in the presence of SARTOR from other individuals, and
this has resulted in considerable wasted effort on the part of

- the Bureau to ascertain the veracity of information furnished by
SARTOR.

e
o

. No further investigation is being conducted by the
.. Memphis Division in regard to the information furnished by BILL ‘- -
. SARTOR to Departmental Attorney J, HAROLD FLANNERY.

Source #3 in the enclosed LHM is CHARLES S. BALLARD,
who, as or 4/18/68, was a self-admitted Black Organizing Project (BOP)
leader in Memphis, who volunteered information to SAs WILLIAM H, -
LAWRENCE and HOWELL S, LOWE, '

-
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= Re: James Earl Ray

Source #4 in the enclosed LHM is ME 338-R, who
furnished information to SA WILLIAM H, LAWRENCE,
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UNITE! . TATES DEPARTMENT OF JUST E

[Nl ¥

FED'\L BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO' .

Memphis, Tennessee -~
‘ .November 21, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, Aka.;
- Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING - VICTIM - ~ .
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY .

. “ Mr. J. Harold Flannery of the U. S. Department of Justice,
has prepared a memorandum reflecting interviews on June 12, 1968,
‘and ‘August 22, 1968, with Mr. Bill Sartor of Greenville, Missis-
. sippi, a contract writer for "Time" magazine. In this memorandum,
Sartor alleges that John McFerren, a Negro civil rights activist
.- +.. from Somerville, Tennessee, had overheard part of a telephone
conversation at the Scott Street Produce Market in which the
- Speaker allegedly made reference to where an individual should
' be shot and as toswhere the individual doing the shooting should .
go to collect his money.
John McFerren was interviewed on two occasions by
' Special Agents of ‘the Memphis FBI Division, and the results of
these interviews are set out as follows:
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T o R . Date _4/11/68
"7 . - % . , £ g€§ﬁ~ . T 42
. Mr. JOH&}&C_FERREN;TSomerviIle, Tennessce, was o,
. intervicwed at the Peabody Hotel, lemphis, Tennessee, in -~

the présence of Inspector N. E, ZACHARY, Mr. BAXTON BRYANT .° “imz..
. © ' of the Tennessee Council on Human Relations, and Attorney -~ fély
P DAVID E, CAYWOOD. Mr. MC FERREN stated that he had some X
.~ information he wished to furnish concerning the shooting of Cik

© Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. [ = / . i q. 2, 90, ¢ Aubes

: - N S Lt e
Mr. MC FERREN advised that on the afternoon of P

April 4, 1968, he traveled from Somerville, Tennessee, to

Memphis, - Tennessee, to pick.up his supplies for his grocery

store. He advised that he departed from the Fineburg lMeat ~.

Company, 2875. Starling Road, .Memphis, 'at approximately 4:20 ~

P.M., He said he traveled directly to the Farmers Market , ~

located on Scott ,Street.and after arriving <purchased a sack "*w-\“_‘

of-potatdes from-a Negro man, name unknown, at-the market. -

He'-then ‘went to the place where he normally buys his produce

and-’stated lie -does ‘not know the name of this particular firm

but “said if wdS possibly-.the LL&L Produce, 814 Scott Street.

He-said *this business is operated by a large, heavy set white

man;y who'weighs -approximately 300 pounds and is of possible

Pyerto’Ric¢anextraction and 'who can be identified because his

teeth-are-séf-dpart from each other. MC FERREN stated after

.arriving<at this company he walked up to the door to the

office and noticed that the heavy set man was sitting at his

desk witqﬁ@i%(baéﬁffbcthe;doon,and.talking on the telephone.

N - -

] oy 2 v nm >
cUREIVILlEe LT (SRRl 4ot BRI

therealiewc FERREN Statédlthat the:heavy set man did not see
hgmbgtfﬁﬁaéeeiméicfxe Stated-he “heard.the heavy set man say,
"Kflf §§§ﬂ$?@§8:;5n the<balcony and gét+the job done. You
wEIPrget - Yourng550005 ¢ According to MC.FERREN, a white
maRCWHSC¥3ItHEA fn-burldiand who-has a scar on his right cheek,
s&WCRLn oGt thatitime:and.asSked- him:what-he wanted. MC FERREN
. r8p2i€EPPRACChECWAS thérectospick uUp Sone:produce and this '
n2n®toid fiMn¢ovigoronctocthorbicksandchelp-hinsels.

is wife Irem tne paser ars tre SReten waiTn

paper he YEOFEZRREN:saidchecwentcback to-the rear portion of ...

TTTTTRISCeegieemandyshortlynthereafter; heard the telephone ring.

TheSphohe washanswered by:therman with:the.scar, and MC FERREN

- 3 : . Co
St2TeC that Thic Swesvenniae

Cuban, or a Mexican. accordang :é‘iiifiii:%: X e
has 2 very yellow complexion, has "jungle rot" - - S
and definitely gives the iNOresSSion of hosme - . —
‘b" e . - = - - Ty “a :r.\v(gnl:--‘——-‘!n—-:.—-. Pl
~On 4?8/€Schhanaﬁu@mphis.;Ténnessee:ﬂ sr.2 Rije.# _Memphis 44-1587- —
. 5224, TIdlS person 1s not S ieet € like they Sa.. :
paper, but ke is real all. He is 2t least § vo
by _SA ORVILLE V. JOHNSON:tanxr Date dictated —2/9/68

' This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of.the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaac.i u.
your agency; it and its contents are not to bo distributed outaide yous agency. .
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said he could not hear what this man said. The man then

handed the phone to the heavy set man, and MC FERREN said he
heard this man say, "Don't come out here. Go to New Orleans
and get your money. You know my brother." MC FERREN cone
tinued by advising that he bought his produce and wanted ’
to. purchase two bushels of apples. He said he saw apples at
the LL&L Produce Company, but they referred him to another v
store and told him that he could get his apples there. g
MC FERREN believes that hé was only at the LL&L Produce

Company for approximately ten minutes and this was sometine
between 4:45 pP,M. and 5:15 p. M. -

JOHN MC FERREN continued by advdsing that 2pproxi-
mately a week prior to April 4, 19588, he was at the LLZL L
Produce Company at which time ‘the heavy set man, the man with - = - *
the scar, and approximately three other white men were in e
a group talking. He said he heard the heavy-set man-say-ah 77
this time, "They ought to shoot the S.0.B7Y MC FERREN advised
that immediately after this theheavy set man walked over oo
to him and said, "What do you think about Xing and his mess?"
MC FERREN told the heavy set man that he tended to his own
business., '

"MC FERREN advised that he arrived at his store in

__' Somerville at approximately 6:15 P,XM., He said immediately

thereafter WILLIAM C. ANDERSON telephonically advised him that

XING had been shot. He s2id on the following day his wife

told him about the description of the person who possibly

shot XING, and he said accoxrding to this description the

individuzl was approximately §5'6" tall. He said he saw the

sketch which appeared in the Commercial Appeal and which

was supposed to be a likeness of tno unknown individual who

shot KING and when he compared the descriptions furnished by

his wife from the paper and the sketch which appeared in the

paper he thought of a person who was employed at the LL&L P e

Produce Companyjsometime last summer. He thinks this man N
-might be identical to the person who actually shot KING and ~
stated that this individual is a cross between an Indian, a- ee——
Cuban, or a Mexican. According to MC FERREN, this person ' )

has a very yellow complexion, has "jungle rot" on his neck,

and definitely gives the inpression of being a Puerto Rican

or a Cuban and definitely not an American. MC FERREN also

said, "This person is not 5 feet 6 like they said in the

paper, but he is real tall. He is at least 5 feet 9." :

'
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i UC FERREN also advised that the person who he thinks might be

s identical to the person who shot XING weighs 140 pounds,
.has a slender build, and is approximately 25 years old. He
could furnish no further description regarding this person or. b
any further information of value to identify him.

JOHN MC FERREN stated that he discussed what he had ' ,
heard on the afternoon of April 4, 1968, with his wife and ?
also discussed, with his wife the possibility that he knows the
identity of the person who shot KING., He said he was afraid

. to tell any person other than'his wife and did not mention
h, it to anyone except Mr., BASTON BRYANT, whom he advised at
approximately 7:00 P,M, on April 7, 1968,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

i - Date ___4/22/68

JOEN MC FERREN, Route 4, Box 133 2, Somcrville,

-~ Tennessee, was interviewed at his place of business, Somerville,
at which tznc he furnizhed the following 1nformation concerning
the shooting of Lr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

¥
!

on the morning of April 4, 1868, at 8:00 a.m., he

traveled to }Memphis, Tenncssee, frOﬂ Some‘vxlle to'pick up his

supplies for his gro~ery store in Souervzlle. Bafore obtaining

these supplics he went to his brother's house regarding incceme
tax returns to be filled cut by his brother, ROBERT MC FERREN.
He called his wife at® hceme at aoproxxnately 2:30 p.n. and some-

tinme

thereafacr, at approximately 3:00 p.m., he departed his

brother's piace of busincss to go to a. 'bhzcxen place'" near the
Greyhound Station on Front Strece to purchase scme meat. He
arrived at the'chicken place'a 1ittle before 3:15 p.m. and
thereafter departed to go to. Fincberg lMeat Company, 2875 Starling

Road,
p. n,

Memphis, Tennessce, arriving therc at approximately 3:45
He bou~nt $72 worth of meat at this place and a white

female waited on hzw. ‘He left Fineberg lieat Company at approxi-
mately 4:15 p. . enroute to the Farmers Market located on Scott
Street  and-arrived- there -at approximately 4:25 to 4:30 p.n.

“Upon

arriving at*the Farners Market, he went to the east shed

'to purchasn*a aca of- potatces  fren a Negro male, name unknown.
‘He put ‘thesz povatoes'an the*bed-of his truck and then proceeded
XolL & L° Prcduee“eompany, 814 Scott Street, Memphis. He -
descrzbed thms*p;oduce*narhet asar larve warehouse type building

th’a-garage* ype‘dOb ‘“1”“5"

Nmn RCRS R v..v 1:\-»,1_ - - ;.»,1 o 3 e

- -,

Sp e ‘”‘Fe“stated‘that'as “he. passed this door he heard a white

o~ em emamnen

male yell, " Kill® th&“Soniof=azbitch 'on the balcony"” and, "I don't
tare‘how"ybu.get th jo-‘dbne“‘just‘get“it done." At the*time

......

he heard thzs“remar her did'nb *know just what it meant.” - °

s

oo - ;.L\.:.;‘-—s_ \.....v ..\. - e e

f*‘He statéd‘*he LL”&?L Produce Coepaﬁy is operated by a

dhrge,heavy=s‘*'White fale’ who weiohs appr oximately 250-300
" -pounds,:has.siraight_hair, . is_ approximately 6' tall, has gapped
eeth, was~jwe'arinv*‘a red:sport Shirt and"sitting in’ an: efiice, in,
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On _.4/18/68 at Somerville Tennessee File # . Memphis_44.1987
. SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK- & .
“by.. ﬁmgg'{ S102 X-D"g _c1s ;bb el Date dictated 4/22/68
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—-—an office ‘at this warchouse-type building at a desk with a
"telephone and was facing into_the produce department arca.
He stated this 1ndxv1dua1 had dark skin and was pcessibly
of Pucrto Rican or some "foreign" extraction. NC FERREN
stated he walked up to the door of this office and noticed
the heavy ‘sct man was-sitting at the desk with his back to
the. door. talking on. the te lcphone. This man did not notice
him, ;MC FERQ?V, at the time. v ‘ K

. At this tlme‘another iﬁdividua1,~whom ne described
as .a white male, clear skin, over 6' tail, 200 ndundo, with

. —.aLhat_on, -wearing casual. clotbcs, and _a. scar on the right

et e

W b S St b 1

o e ANl b e W

side of his throat known by MC FERREN to be ancther boss

at the LL & L Produce Company, approached him and asked hin

what he wanted. Acccrding to MC FERREN, this men said, "Go
"~ ahead and wait on yourself." MNC FERREN advised that he then

went back to the rear portion of the warehouse and purchaced

$16 worth of produce.

fthen he was coning out of this warchouse-tyne

building, he hearé the telephone ring which was answered

by the man with the scar on his throat and he heard this
individual mumble something to the heavy scet man but he

could not e ar what this man had said. 7The man with the

scar then harhed the telephone to the heavy set man and he
heard the heavy set man say,"Go to New Orleans and get your
$5,000 and don't bring ycur ass near my place and don't call
'me any mora=yocu know nmy brother in hew Orlears." MC FERREN
advised that he had already purchased $16 worth of precduce but
decided he wanted to purchase approximately two bushels

of apples. He had seen the apples at the LL & L Prcduce
Company but stated the heavy set man and the man with the scar
on his face acted very nervcus and told MC FERREN "to go

next door and get your apples.'" XNC FERREN stated that he was
in the warehouse for anproxxmately 30 minutes and to the bes

of his knowledge the telephone call took playe acout 5:15 p. m.
MC_FERREN advised that he bought two cases- -0f apples frem a

Jewish f\llow cn the west 51de of the Farmero Market and then
left to return to his hcme iin Somerville, Tennessece,

MC FERREN advised he arrived back at his store in
Sonerville at 6:15 p.m, and learned frca WILLIAM C. ANDERSON,
a friend of his, who telephonically advised him that Dr. KI\G
had been shot. he stated that late that night, after talking
with his wife and discussing the description of the person who

« o= A - r = - Pl w o=
- et D - Sl

L RN P
e ST ek R e e 2o e Sememegaer eeswe e - e - e R

- i
P S, LR xSt -

2 7 A A sl b S N S bt o - it aarea T Y Ry

2025 RELEASE UNDER E 0. 14176



v

e 44-1987 .- ‘ -

T g

possibly shot XING, he figured-the conversation he had heard
nay -have had scmething to do with the murder of Dr. KING.
" MC FERREN stated that on'thc:following day he saw
a sketlch qppear;n« in The Cecamercial 4 Apzen 21 whick was supposed
to be a likeness of thc unkncwn andividuatr who shot KING and
he ccnpared the description furnished by his wife from the
‘paper and the sketch’ wh1ch appeared in the newspaper and.
thought this to be a person who was enmployed &%t:tile LL & L
Produce Cownany sometine in the late £all or early winter
——~of~1967. - He Stated this-man;,~described-as-a light tanned - e
or Puerto Rican type 1nd1vzoual with long straight, coarse
black hair, "jungle rot'" on his neck, slender bulld drop
. skodilsr ﬁ,whxb nale,*5'20" - 5'11", 160 pbunds: not a day
over 25, as being identical with the dindividual who shot
KING, Ke stated this individual was a crcss between an Indian,
Cuban, and Mcxican and he could possibly wdon;va this individual
again, 3C FERREN stated he saw this individual for approxinately
one to two days at the LL & L Produce Ccmpany in the late fall
or early winter and has not seen hzm since that time at the
prcduce conpany.

MC FERREN adviscd another rcason for his suspicions
is that on a Thursday, a week before April 4, 1968, he was
at the LL & L Prcduce Company at which tine the heavy set nan,

. the nman with the scar, said to hinm, '"What do you think about
your buddy?" MC “EPREW said he reolzec, "miho are you talking
about?"” The heavy set man then said, MARTIN LUTHER XING", to
which MC FERREN replied, "I tend to wy own pusiness." MC FERREN
stated the hcavy set man then said, "Somebody ought to shoct the
son =of-a-bitcn." }C FERREN stated he agaln rco;1»d getting into
his truck, "I tend to my owna business' and drcve off. MNC FERREN
stated this was the first time the heavy set man had ever spoken
to him regarding a racial matter.

JNMC~FERREN.advisedNthatnhemhadﬂd'sc7ssed~whatuhe had. .

; heard onjthe afternoon of April 4, 1968, with his wife and had
also 61=CL sed with his wife the po;sibllity he kxnew the identity
" of the 1ndxv1dnal who shot KING, .

MC FERREN stated-that on the norning of April 18, 1968,
between 8:30 and 9:00 a.m., 2 beige, late model 1965 cor 1967
Cadillac . with a golden emblem on the front license place, license
plate not noticed, drove into his driveway at Route 4, Box 133 4,

e S APl 2uebl 4 14 v
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Old Macon Road, Scamervilile, Temnessce., An individual, .
identificd as ROBERQ*?OT“R‘, and his wife, = « approxianately ~

twelve ycars ago ran the Pewers Stere :din Scmerville, Tennessce,
< and thercafter left to live in New Orleans; Louisiana, or that
vicinity. He stated this individual oger:it?s an all-night
truck stop in Louisiana at the junction ol Route 1l and Route
90, He further stated this individual has Loule €onilirs ca
-the property. \ -
) . He stated POVERS and his wife got out of the car to
—Shake hands with }NC FERREN-and stated they were "glad to see
kin," MC FERREN stated they asked hin gut..lors) concerning
his jitinerary for that cday ard he told them he was going to
.. Menphis at approximately 4:00 p.m. : ° _
3C FERREN stated that POUERS asked, "ire you putting
on a lot of weight?" and then aslhed if the rocad behind the
Pewers Store Road still came out into 0id lMacon Road., XC FERREN
advised he "acted dumb" and after a while POUERS lefi. POVERS
told MC FZRREN he was leaving tonight or tcmorrcw night.
(ipril 18-19, 1968), MC FIERREN advised that TOUERS ¢id not
- threaten him-in any way and he was very suspicicus and connected
thais incident with the telephone cali at LL & L Prcduce Conrany
because thoe'white man shock ay hand, " 2ccording t MC FERREN,
it is very uncomnon for white men to shake biack men's hands in
his part of the country.

)3C FERREN stated he can tell when individuals are
wearing guns and stated many tines in the past he has seen
people who appcared very suspicious to him and who, he thought,
were 2 threat to him inasmuch as they stared at him and actcéd'"Iunny."
He advised he always locks at individuals to see whether or not
they are wearing shcoulder holsters or sidearms or "45's" in their
back pcckets. MNC FERREN pointed out that he always acted dumb
i So that poople will not give nim a hard time when in reality he

- A S S o]

el 2 2CTRRRLY VETY SMATT. i e o . e Skl

¥C FERREN was shown six photezrapns, five of which were
‘randem photeozraphs of individuals who have baen arresied in
various parts of the country in the past. These photcgraphs are
~of NORMAN JAMES BURHERT, FOLSE JOSEPH BERTAUT, JR., JOSEPH FRANX
ARNONE, RONALD FRINCYIS SCOIT, BERT VINCENT PATRZM, and JAMES EARL
RAY, alsoc kncwn as ERiIC STARVO GALT. 1C FERRED immediately
elininated the photographs of RAY PATREM, and SCOXT and looked
closely at the three remaining photographs. He stated that the
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photograph of BU“HEPT looked like the unknown -individual he
had scen in the Farmers Market in tihe late £all oxr early
winter but stated he nay be '"too shor; ” -

“ MC FERREN Gid not desire to furnish a signed
statenent regarding thio indivicdunl.stating he "did not want
to:get hin in trouble” if tThis should ve the wrong person.
MC FERRnV noted certain similaritics in tihis photograph,
namely, *the hair style was the same, he had the sanme "jungle
rot" on his neck,’ and the profile was similar to that of the
sketch by the Cemmerci al A;ocal artist in ‘the newspaper. The -
individual picKed out oy YC VSRREN was born September 28, 1943,

is 5'5"tall, weighs 152 pounds, mediunm build, brown halr, ,
brown eyes, and was 1&st known to be resxdxng iff New Orieans, '

Louisiana. s

MC FERREN was shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY,
also kncwn as unIC STARVO GaLT, who was identified to )MC F~““~N
as being the infividval wanted by the FBI for the nuruer of Dr. ’
KING., A* this point, ¥C FERREXN toock tho photograpn cf RAY
and int*nated this inéividual,-too, resembled the man nhe saw
at the Farmers Market in late £all or early winter, 1967. He
stated "wow let's be honest, the hair is combed the same way
and th ere was scme 51n11ar1ty in the individual he was attenpting
to describe. MC FERREN was reminded that he had pesitively
eliminated RAY on threc occasions and he thereafter stated he just
"was not sure.”

During the interview with MC FERREN, an individual who
was kncm to be Tinmes Magazine reporter was taking ohotographs
of Agents interviewing MC FuuRE and during the interview it was
felt that the distraction caused by this Times Magazine repcriez
necessitated noving ¥C FERREN to a more secluded spot so that an
effective and penetrating interview with him could be accomplizhed.

The-~following-description-of-JOHN-NC-FERREN-was-obtained.
thrcough “obscrvation and interview: :

Race: Negro ‘. .

Sex: Male ' .
DOB: October 28, 1924
POB: Somerville, Tennessee
', . - - 9 N R -
©l0 ' ‘
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Height: 5'9" ’
Weight: 178 o
Hair: Black
) Eyes: Gray -
Cemplexion: iobE Drov
. Seocial Sccurity #: .
Occupation: Proprictor of Mc Ferren's
Greeery Store, Somerville,
. Tennessee.
° . )
| B
b Il‘\ .:
10
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Re: James Earl Ray

o As a result of the information furnihed by McFerren,

the following interviews were conducted by FBI Agents of the
Memphis and New Orleans Divisions:
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1 S o . Date, 4/22/68

JAMES WILLIAM LATCH, hone” address 3137 Overbrook,
“Menphis, Tonnessee, Vice-president, LL & L Prcduce Ccmpany,
814 Scott Strcct, Memphis, Tennctsec, was intervicewed at his
place of business ‘at which time'he furnished the following
information: .

N

‘ On April 4, 1968, hc arrived-at work at approxi-
‘mately 5:30 ‘a.m, and stayed on the job, with’ the cxception
of lunch and possibly going to see onc of his business
asscciates, until 6:00 p.n. ' -

LATCH 2dvised that-in his capacity as .vice president
he is continually dealing with the public and business
asscciates over the telephone and, therefore, does not have an
exact recoliection of 3just what transpired on that day. To
the best of /his knowledge, he does not remember discussing
with anyone the pcssibility of shooting XING and emphatically
denied having any knowledge of the activity of the person
responsiblie for MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR,’s death.

3 _EARL_RAY, also —
fy these ——

LATCH was shcwn a photograph of JaMES
ify
dual he knew.

known:.as ERIC STARVO GALT, and failed to idt
: photographs as being identical with any ind

ont
ivi
LATCHE advised it is not uncormmon talk among co-workers
in and arocund the preoduce coampany and other individuals in the
Menphis area to discuss tha comments of XING while he was in
the Menphis, Tennessee;area, LETCH' advised he may have made
'sone general remarks regardin® XING, espcocially since he felt
. the curfew in the Memphis area during XING's stay at Menmphis,.
cost him approximately $40,000 to $50,000 in lost sales.

i LLTCH advised that he receives and makes numerous

;mgimy&mteléphcne_ca115‘3ﬁ3"€§é§i¥iéﬁlly‘6enicﬂ*ﬁny*telephone“call*made

ﬁ mentioning the shooting of Dr, KING or of any refercnce to KIXNG. -
. Ee stated that he khad no knowledge of the shooting of Dr. XIXNG

v while at work at the procduce company.

e

)
!

|

!

i A

j . \
i

On —4/19 /588 at Memphis _Tonnessoo File # Mormphis 44-1687 U

. SA ROBEZRT FITZPATRICK & .
by —S4 SNDREY STOAN:RPR:cis:hh

~Date dictated 4/99 /88

. This document contairs neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
I 7. your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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LAYCH advised that he had becn in New Orleans,

Louisiana, just before Christmas, 1967. Hc advised it is

not unusual for him to travel “in his capacity as vice
president of a preduce company to obtain various preduce in
_certain scctions of the Soutn. He left work at approximately
6:00 p.m., April 4, 1668, and fcols certain he heard about
the death ol MARTIN LUTHER XING, JR., oa his car radio
a2ltheough it is possidble that if he stayed at work that day past
6:00 p.n1. nis sister or his wife may have teleprenically con-
tacted hin as it is ccmmon for hinm to call these individuals
just pricr to leaving werk., LATCH advised that he cannot be
specificrabout his acticns con JApril 4, 1968, -dinasmuch as he
is cantinually on the go and is in ccenstant contact with
various individuals, gany of whem are business people wno are
ccening to him for the first time. .

He rciterated he may have made disparaging renarks
about XING, both prior to the shooting and after the shcoting
of KING, and stated he docs not consider tnis to be uncomnmon.

The follcwing description of LATCH was obtained through

observaticon and interview: ‘ ;Z;
-’ -
Naze : JAUES -.'ILLL%%@TCH =
Race: White
Sex: Male'
~DG=- Qctobexr 18, 1928
Z0B: Alcorn, Mississippi
"Height: B
Weight: ‘ 200
. Hair: [ Sandy brown
Eyes: °  Bluish gray
Scars and marks: Scar on right side of neck
Vehicle: Drives a2 1963 Cadillac,_ Tennessce
=R RS e AN ”5ﬂ73&3%t7¥£333?~u plates:1966 Chevrolet Pickup Truck
. Tennesses p
Military service: U, S. irnmy, I
) Weapens: - Cuns Browning Shotgun, Italian Mauser,
- and .22 automatic picstol
. Arrest record: Arrested Memphis , Tennessee, on
Ve false pretenses, originating in
e . Memphis 5
’ - “\ p 3 ' ~. — T N ’l’/
T T o T 013 ,
- ‘.'Q -
G €
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FRANK CAMIELA LIBERTO, hcme address 3271 Powers Street,
Raleigh, Memphis, Tennessee, employed as president of the LL & L
Produce Company, 814 Scotti, Memphis, was interviewed at his
place of business and he furnished .the following ‘information:

-

To the best of his knowledge, he was at his place
of business on April-4, 1968, and stated he did ot recall
_exactly what time he arrived but rememieored leaving at any
time between 4:15 p.n. and 5:00 p.n. He called his wife at
hone just prior to leaving and she cculd probably verify the
fact he arrived home gometime after 5:00 p.m., .

LIBERTO emphatically denicd having any knowledge of
the identity of the person responsibic Lor Dr. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR.'s dcath on April 4, -1968. . Ee also emphatically . —~
P 53 S vyer vy3 & D T
denicd ever discussing with anyone the possibility of shooting

KING although he admitted he had nade the usual cderogatory
remarks about XING's action in Memphis, Tennessce, and also

abcut the fact XING was partly respensible for the curfew inpcesed
on the city of Meomphis resulting in loss of revenue by his
business cstablishuent in the lemphis area. He advised he nay
have made statements to the effect that XING should be killed
althcugzh he dces not recall any specific statements made by him
to this effect. He stated that because of the curfew, he
suffered approximately $40,000 in lost saleszat the prcduce
company. '

LIBERTO stated he frequently makes trips to New Orleans,
Louisiana, to get strawberries and other prcduce and also because
meabers of his family reside in the. New Orleans, area. Hz stated
nost of the co-workers, employees, and custcmers at his prcduce
company know of his travels to New Orleans inasnmuch as he
frequently mentions his trips to New Orleans.

On 4/19 /68 at —Menphis Tennescee ; File # Menphis 44-1987
it SA ROBZRT FITZPATRICX & . N
by S:_4XDREY SLOAN: RE:cjs:hh S ____Date dictated 4 /99 /88

N - This docum’ém contains neither recozszendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loazed to

i LIBERTO stated that regarding telephone calls allegedly.
.nmade by hinm or telephone calls to him on April 4, 1988, ke
specifically denied receiving any call where mentidd was made
of Dr. XING or of Dr, KING's shooting. LIBERTO stated nost of .
his produce is purchased through telephone conversations and this

- A

" your agencys it and its contents are not to be distribted outside your agency.
’ N H 3 1 4

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176

oy P IR AP e e



e Ve,

i —-individual-beidie. . He was furaishced .cther-aliases-used-by-R4AY¥-— -
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inevitably involves talking about large sums of moncy over
the teclephone. He advised he did not receive any telephone
call on agril 4, 1268, regarding XIXG and stated he would
. have remembered any ccenversation over the telephone or in
person which allegedly took place on April 4, 1988, involving
the death of XING., He furthor stated ne would have no reason
for being involved in any action of this sort.

LIBERTO advised he frequently taunts various '
individuals regarding racial nmatiers and may have made - - -
disparaging remarks to scme of his custemers involving
KING but rciterated he does not consider this uncceznon
anong varicus co-workers at his place of cmployitent.

LIBERTO advized he has had no individual employed
recently in late fall or carly winter at his produce conmpany
fitting the descripticn of the unknown individual described
as having long straight, coarse, bliack hair, "jungle rot"” on
his reck, sicnder build, drop shouliders, tan compliexion,
5'10"~5"11", 160 pounds, and '"not a day over 25" years of
rage. He always enploys Negro males for help in the precduce
departnent @1 any unidentified white male seen in or arcund
his produce. cempany would most iikely be a truck driver. or
an individual who had come to his establishment to purchase
PRCOUCC e-w o) 2 Tmemmm  wmmrre e

_ LIBERTO. stated- he--lefi. work between 4:15 p.m. and
Ti00-pimitand wasinotiarare.of  XING's death until after his
arrival at his home.| He advised the first he heard of XING's
death was .frcm his wife or from the ncws media which reported
it on telewision. .

—LIBERTO was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, also

(g

known as ERIC. STARVO/GALT and he statcd he had never seen this

and statcd;hbiﬁéd never heard any of -these names used in his ™
presence. ~H2-then made a search of his records but could lccate
"no record zh-Any individual by the name of JAMES EARL RAY, ERIC
STARVO GALXSLITRVEY LOVMEYER, or JOXN- WILLARD as ever being
cnployed at his establishment. :

L ec* red \-:A

f
cad - b - k)

LIBERTO reciterated that he ﬁid not feceive any telgphéne
call on April 4,. 1968, where mention was made of shooting XKING or

.
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" any reference made to XING and.stated he felt surer he wenid
rcemenmber such a telephone conversaticn if it had, in fact, -
taken piace.

LIB-«-& O advis

-~

ed he has fanily menmbers residing in

New Orleans, Louisiana, and 1dcntif ¢d these individuals as
follows:

memre Twemsmeese — cpe -

Yother

S,

ILY LIBERTO,
02219 Alten abucr Streect

Erother

- emm.
oy gy e ey

-t SN LIS PO

e NEW-Orleans, Louisiana

TOXY LIBERTO,
resides twe houses away fron his
ncther;
VINCENT LIB&RTO,
. who works for Viking Truck

- Company as a degk forenman in
‘ Newy Orlcans;
e ey b e SQLVnDORE LLBERT , Who works

for Wiest Brothers as a truck
driver in New Orleans, Louisiana.

. LIBERTO advised an individual who frequently is in and
arcund his estabiishzent
was formerly a Shelby Ccunty Sheriff's Offzce deputy.

‘

The folilowing

¢ is ANELIO GU:SCO, 38 years of 2ge, who

description of LIBERTO was obtained

through observation and interview:

A

Nane
nace
 Sex
~DOR__

EY s
t

t"o

e

o e e e = o

-
.

. FRINK CAMILI%‘EBERTO ;éw )
Vhite , e

Male

Janvary 7, 1917

ﬂc IPRiS, zenue-see
U" — 511"‘"‘“’”" o

eight
Eycs ]
Hasirs
Vehicle

4 Height:
X

arrest record

285

Grayish blu2

Brcwn

Drives a 1867 Chevrolet Station
Yagon

Y¥emphis, Tennessee, for embezzling

peaches.

- Sl s d i g ” . PR

Py e 2 e i saae o B e el o

2025 RELEASE UNDER E O 14176




LATCH as follcws: - T,

.
»

w
-

»

1] rf\

.

M . ';\' LI u
. 5

: © FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ' :

L

L S Coa . ' Date. 4 /22 /68

®

" TONY. SA\SO\ 814 Scott Strect, Sansone Produce

Company, Menphis, Tennes ee,furnished the folowing information:

Fad .
The 1ndxv1dualb operating LL & L Produce Ccapany were
didentified. as JAMES LATCH and FRANKX LIBERTO. SANSONE described

Cor

Race::’ ", . . . . VWhite

. e - ‘.wﬂ_.it.___‘..._ .Séx: U T m*.-‘. [ ‘Male 4;,: L - ez R
-1 Age: ’ ' Approxxnately 35
:<~. Complexion: ’ Fair
».:% Characteristics: ~_  Pug nose, casual dresser
<L . Eyes: Blue
‘Height: 6"1" .
Veight ¢ 200

R
4

He déscribed LIBERTO as follecws::

o RTET IRev. 4eT8e68) . ) B BN . . I R

RN,

On A/18/68 .t Ménohis. Tennessce File # Menphis 44-1987

On .
S5 SA ROBERT FIT ZP“;QAC& & o )
by' Q;A__AN’DQ:JI SLO%N: R¥:cis;bb _ _Date dictated —- 4722 /68

Thxs docun:er! contains neither recommendanons nor conc!usxons of the FBL. It is the property of the FBI and is. loaned to
. youtegency;dt and its oontents are not to be distributed ou'ts1de1you: agency. ‘
b4 LACT Y LT S e s i @i
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V.32 Race: . VWhite
L2i: Sex: Male
=2 . Cecaplexion: Dark et e |
o=»" Age: ) Approxinatcly 40 T———
~: 7 bBuild: Heavy .
nrn = YWeight: 325-350
Fr..) Height: 5'10"
¢ ¢ Scars and marks: Scar on neck
¢ 1 Remarks: Neat dresser.
nad: SANSONE advised that LIBERTO Had closed his business
earlytand was not available for interview and that LIBERTO was
at that time in New Oricans, Louisiana, buying strawberries for
' the produce market.
obse
. —————SANSONE-was~shcwnphotographs~of~JiMES™EARL™ RAY;also
T 'known aS-ERIC STARVO GALT and he faiied to ide ntify.this in- -
,dividual as anyone veing in and around his place of business.
. ) | : | .
: e
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E Lo Mr._ﬂﬁgﬁbNéRé&BERlo located and interviewed at his

‘. -¥L£g§%ggggg;:221; Almonaster, New Orleans, Louisiana, and advised
v as follows: e f"o -,
' " A’:' ""‘"\"" i / K ’ =

Vo He is currently retired and living alone at this C o
* 'L address. He formerly worked for a 17 year period with Viki L
+ Truck Lines, but'.for medical reasons was forced to retire. He .

stated that he is a diabetic with a hext condition. For that
reason he cannot do strenuous labor.. He stated that he has

. not been in telephonic contact with His brother, FRANK in Memphis
i in several years and the only member of his immediate family

'. ¥ ¢ residing ia New,Orleans who may have possibly been in touch

. . With FRANK would have been is mother, Mrs. -EMMA LIBERTO, who Tresides

: "" at 2219 Almonaster. . R

PARS RN

He viewed a photograh: of JAMES EARL RAY stating
. this individual looked familiar but he could not identify it.

PREER He stated that his brother SALVATORE lives some
e, where on the West Bank of the Mississippi River, exact
D oatee address unknown; however, his*telephone number is 367-3020.
g He stated that both his brother, SALVATORE and VINCENT are
o0, . cmployed with trucking firms and have been so employed for
1007 .. many years. He stated no.one in his immediate family is employed -
. *2»’Y. in the produce business in New Orleans. He knows that his brother .
'+ &+ FRANK occadonally makes trips to the Hammond, Louisiana, area - -
T.3sn 0 to purchase “particularly-strawberries but has no knowledge
W' of any other business contacts of his brother in New OrZXans.,
w32 "" " He stated he would have no knowledge of any disparaging remarks
! .  made by his brother or any of his employees concerning KING or
* the Negro element. "

s ) The fb;lowing is a description gaiied through
i .- observation and interview: _ s - St -
P Name /7"’ '~ ANTHONY LIBERTO.
M . Race - . . White Lo
~ Sex Male .
j . Height 5'8" .
- Weight : 300 . |
Co . Hadx? -~ Brown, bald on top
;o T
P 4/22/68 New Orleans, Louisiana . NO 157-10673
. On. at - Filoe #
i . *.. . SAS THOMAS L. CCLARELLI L : ;

by . PATRICK J. COLLINS, JR. TLC: mun ‘bafo dictated 4/23/68 . ':
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f" s, EMZIA%LI”ERTO ({19 Almogasteri\was interviewed in
. . the “home of~Hexr z=on, ANTHO O monasteg,and,advised'

L asiollows- ‘ Bt e e . .
N 3 PR .

. qu.,- She is e—wmmNCEM‘XEIBERTQ, and her maiden

. L, «na ﬁ&vmm She was born ind raised in Memphis, Tennessee,
. ~ and.is rs of age. She and her husband came to New Orleans
S about ‘39 years ago and she has seven Yiving children, of which
T three sons and one daughter resib in New Orleans. . . .

-

L ‘J‘ = :.’T ‘She ‘stated ‘she saw her 'son FRANK last Friday when he
‘ stopped in .to seq her after a trip to the Hammon& Louisiana,
. % . area for. _.he .pu.rpose of- purchasing strawberries for his produce

business. .2 ... ... _.... - -

. - I R T N -»-\-». e - L PRI
. e ememm -

[ H e S v Gaw s

am s 'S‘ne occasxora"l’ly con*acts him by telephone .md in' fact
called RiH a ‘couple qf days aiter the KING assassination purely
» out of coacernyio‘, the. famny and.. to inquire as to the local

¢ ome W

A
situation..; e omrE o emmsvien v Eeasai ahe o , ,
- v B . ¥ R e - - Tl g - ‘a
-~ S e ® e AR v
b SV oLn JET L

hmars a.:She: yfi‘ewed, ."‘hotograph of JAMES EARL RAY and stated‘
t .+ that.it looKed. Familiar;. however, she.could not identify it
specifically .= She adviced. She has mo knowledge of the KING

s Ve, v

assassinatzon, “other then what she has.read in the newspapers

1

A and seen on: telem.s;.on. R S = .
Coxrtom ma ~ v s."Ow\'»-,- 2 TR R e s LA hald

A and aqv‘sec [E 2aBSeTn TZig LNOLVILLAL LT L !

L i omoma - N P, o Tt - -
Jx& o andl Television |and RAS BC KUCRLEGES &I-Tnf..l. , 21T
fen .other than that gazmed Irenm InemEws wmewii. , O, .

o BT e L ‘ . . ot 3
P & e staved'he resides &€, POEERe&YII .-, - . ¢+ *sTner,
. v - wem— : Y s, . .. L R R . e e o
. ‘Mrs, EMUA LIZZRTO, resides alene-a%:S2I8iiirm: e - uFTEel
‘be would have no kmowladgs of any disparamins - ¢ O¥
his ‘brotkher E‘Pi{.\'}: concerning NING or Ine hemii .
. Tke Inllowing 18 & deseriptass gainii.d . rVvataon
and interview: - ! g
. Name - . . SYVINCENT LIEZIL.
e . Sex - | -~ . Male ;
. - Race Yihite E
'4/22/68 New Orlezhs, lLouisiazna- oo, LISTS
=
"3227%3 = ot “C?’ ortesnsTToutsiang ——Fils # —NO 15710673
A =y yrmaa ot e o -
; v, SAS THOMAS L, CO._4RELLI TIC:mah D d - P 4/23/68 -
£ ™ AT

!3 ——PA-.-R—IG,C—W-.—GG%M.. ate ictate T
yoex ﬂu document containe neitner recommenastions ner conciveions of ra FRI, It a5 the rores d Ls- {o3nes to

7, YRS dGesnurticoniaine ausithersrecomnesdaticaw not conclusioss 'ot the R 31. .It te the property of 15a rax cndulocaad te
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N R Hr. VINCENT LIBERTOllocated in the vicinzty of his -
L employment Viking Truck Lines, 6750 Gentilly Road, New Orleans,

.° .and intervlcwed He voluntarily furnished the following :
information: A e ———

There is only one member of his 1mmed1ate family (—’/////
. that is in the produce business and That is his brother FRANK,

- in lemphis, Tennessee. FEe has not talked to FRANK by . telephone
in at least four years. He stated FRANK is the oldest of the
: brothers and there are two other brothers residing here in _—
~New Orleans, at present. One 1s ANTHONY who Tesides at 22T1— —
" Almonaster, who is a retired diabatic with a heart coandition,
. - having previously been employed by Vzking'for many years. The
other brother is SALVATORE,/who wWorks for West' Brothers Truckmng
' Lines, and has for many years. SALVATORE lives .in . Terxy Towa,
.just across the UMississippi River Bridge, and he. believes the '
address is on Matador Drive.

Y B . -‘-
3 * . '_ -

A . X m—

SN : Ho stated he.was born and raised in Meqph1s ‘and Bis
- *ather was .in the procduce-business for many years, but none of,
.the brothers in Nsw Orleans are in' the produce busiaéss. 'He ;
- knows that FRANK occasionally dravels to Hammond, Louzsxana,

. to purchase strawberries but he knows of no other business”.

" contacts of FRANK in the produce line in New’Orleans. R f*ﬁ

T He examined a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY’

o> and advised he has seen this individual in the newspapers
... and. television and has no knowledge o the KING %ssassination
.+ +-other than that gained from the news media. ‘ v

-

.y .
R Fa stated he resides at 705 North Upton 'and is mother,

R ,Hrs. EMUA LIBERTO, resides alone at 2219 Almonaster. ' He stated
~+. »~ he would have no knowlzdge of any disparaging renarks .made by
, -+ bis“brothexr FRANK concern;ng KING or the Negro element.

-
PRSIy} . [T [P Rl T T
.

UL 3 ) The followingfis a“descriptlon gained zrom dbservation
i _andrinterview ' . 1
. ro -
et Name' /VINCENT LIBERTO . .
P . Sex e * Male: -’ e
i S : Race oo White N
i ’ ' . .
: . - ‘r .
4/22/68 - New Orleans, Louisiana’ . = NO, 157—10673 :
On at ~-2Y File #
. SAS THOMAS L. COLARELLI S e
L ."PATRICK J. COLLI . Sz ;
I NS, JR TLG:zah Dete dictotad 4(23/68

" \
‘/ ‘l’hu document céntalne nefther recommendations noe coaclusions o( the FBI. n {s the ;ropoﬂr of the PB! and is joaned to
your egency; it and its coatents aze not to be distributed outeide yoer uucy.
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i - Hoight ; . - 5's" .

- " Weight T ae o " 185 ' " T
Pt e e . Bixrth data _ .'March 224.1923,...Memph18,

P e - : W ’ . lennessce’

TE RS ' Hair ' . -*B}aekm"graying ' )

i ol .+ . ¢ :Eyes .o 4 . Blue . ’ .

i o Occupation * ' - ", Truck driver—Viking Truck
f e oo T .,Lines, 6750 Gentiny Road,

Vi NS . . g New fOrleans PR
CleEiih . s ie . Resldemee | v M ' 705 Noxrth Upton” i T+
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1
N e . :
SALVADOR ALBERT){LIBERTO, 856 ¥atador, Gretna, louisiana,
telephone nuxber 367-3020, advised™tha%t he was born September 18,
Wﬂa,w@gﬁiana. On Japuary 22, 1954, at Now
rleans, he rarricd PATRICIYA KRELLER.xfid has onc son and threc
daughters. For the past thirteen (23) years, LIBERTO has becn
employed as a checker at .the West Trucking Company, New Orleans.

LIBERTO stated that sometime just before the MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR., assassination, exact date unrccalled, he
telephonically spoke to his brothexr, FRANK LIBERTO, in Memphis,
Tenncssce. LIBERTO made this telephoneecall from his mother's
resideince. The purpose of this call was to. borrow $200 fron
his brother.- LIBERTO did not make this call from his owd :
residence, as he did not want his spouse to know about the loan.
His brother, FRANK LIBERTO, wired him $200, in care of his
mother's residence in New Orleans. '

NI While on the telephone with his brothex FRANK, FRANX

invited him to visit him in lMemphis, or to meet him at Hot
Springs, Arkansas.: LIBERTO advised that his brother, FRANK,
follows the race horses and likes to go to a race track at Hot
Springs, Arkansas, and bet horses.. FRANK LIBERTO ‘discussed
his winnings and-loses on the-telephone with SALVADOR LIBERTO.
SALVADOR LIBERTO does not recall the exact amounts of money he R
discussead. o y

‘ LIBERTO viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY and
WALTER TERRY RIFE and advised that he did not know eithexr of
these individuals and he did not believe that he had ever.
seen either of.these individuals, -. "
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On ___4/23/68 2n:

.. SA PATRICX J. COLLINS,*JR.:sja oL - - 4/23/68
: : Date dictated .

ot _New Orleans, Iouisiana e #  NO 157-10673
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* ' RE: James Earl Ray

° @ pm———

~ .d ~

\Q‘\—

) Investigation by both Memphis and New Orleans has
failed to associate any ot the LIBERTOS with the Mafia - La
Cosa Nostra, or to Carlos Marcellos. :

: According to Mr. Flannerys memorandum, Sartor states
that Joe Cacameci(PH) and Larry Mann, Aka. Larry Manning and
Larry Max, two professional killers, are also involved in this
matter. Sartor claims that Joe Cacameci allegedly met James
Earl Ray at a Lion Service Station in Memphis the day of or

. the night before the shooting and Larry Mann has been saying
he works for Frank Leberto and is responsible for '"getting"
James Earl Ray. According to one of Sartor's New Orleans
informants, James Earl Ray was seen at or-stayed at the
Pontotoc Hotel in Memphis approximately three days before the
shooting. j

7 R
" Sartor also refers to an individual by the name Pat

Lyons who was interviewed by both Flannery and Sartor and
allegedly made a statement to the effect that according to
one "Ernie," Ray met Joe Cacameci at a Lion Service Station
‘on the night before or the day of the shooting.

In connection with the information contained in the

‘.foregoing paragraph, Robert Patrick Lyons, Aka. Pat, was
Stinterviewed on November 19, 1968. His comments are set forth
fj@élfo}lows:

is kngvn oo A
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Oon 11/19/68 Rt PR T

SA ROBERT FITI'
by SA_TERRENCE °
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' . Date 11/21/68
O

Robert Patricﬁgtyons, 3529 Marion Avenue, Memphis,
Tennesseg, unlisted Telé’hone 324=1803, was interviewed at his

“place ot employment, Cruzen Equipment Co., Inc., 160 West
Mallory Avenue, Memphis, Tennessee, Telephone 947-3146, and
was apprised of the identities of interviewing Special Agents
ot the FBI., Lyons furnished the following information:

Lyons advised that he is familiar with an individual
by the name Bill Sartor, whom he met through Marie Geisendorf,
. Aka, Marie Lyons, shortly after the death or Martin Luther King,
- - Jr.. Lyons stated -he was introduced in August, 1968, to an
individual known as Nick Flannery, who'stated he was from the
Justice Department, Washington, D, C. Lyons advised that
originally Bill Sartor had asked Geisendorf to ascertain infor-
mation from Negroes in the Memphis community concerning the
death of Martin Luther King, Jr., but then asked Pat Lyons to
obtain any information concerning the death of Martin Luther
King, Jr., with the possibility that the "Mafia" was connected
with King's death. Lyons advised that he made no attempt to
ascertain any information concerning the Mafia and the death
of Martin Luther King, Jr.

He stated that when he met Flannery, he repeated to
Flannery exactly what Sartor had previously told him, namely
that Joe Cacameci met with James Earl Ray at a Lion Service
- Station on the day before the death of Martin Luther King. He
stated that this information came from Sartor and was in no way
Anformation he developed on his own. He stated that Cacameci
is known to him as a cosmetics salesman in the Memphis area
and is known to drink frequently in Caesar's Lounge, which
dﬁ¢ording to Lyons is owned by Ernie Barrasso. Lyons states
. Barrasso is a former schoolmate of his and a legitimate
businessman in the Memphis community. Lyons states Barrasso
is a nepnew of Frank Liberto, whom Lyons described as a local .
Memphis businesgman. He identified Larry Max, Aka. Larry Mann,
—..2S- 2 Worker on a tug boat on the Mississippi River. He stated _. . ....
neither Max nor Cacameci is known to him as a professional :
.killer. Lyons states both Max and Cacameci are employed in
the Memphis area and his only association with them has been

03

f
On 11/19/68 at _Memphis, Tennessee File # _Memphis 44-1987

SA ROBERT FITZPATRICK
by SA_TERRENCE P, NEIST RF:BN Date dictated —11/20/68
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through the Club Caesar, which is owned by-Ernie~Barrasse e _ —

Lyons advised that Sartor inquired about Claude Cockrell,
“who is known to Lyons as a possible segregationist in the Memphis
area. Lyons stated Sartor is of the opinion that if a car was
used to go to Millington, as described by the news media, then
Cockrell was the logical person, although no reason was given by
"~  Sartor for this. Lyons said Sartor was of the opinion that if
another white Mustang was used to assist the killer ot King in
escaping the Memphis area, as referred to by the news media
concerning the CB radio broadcast, then he considered Cockrell
to be the logical person to have a private airplane waiting at
=-m=ees=- - Millington. e o
Lyons further stated that Sartor is of the opinion
that officers wio were suspended for alleged police brutality
within the past year are involved in the slaying ot Dr. Martin
Luther King. According to Lyons, Sartor does not give any
basis for this. :

Sartor told Lyons that he has contact with the Mafia
in New Orleans, New York, and Philadelphia, although he named
only one individual, one Solo or Sola, as his contact with the
Mafia in New Orleans.

Lyons stated he has had numerous casual meetings with
Sartor and during this period Lyons has volunteered certain
information of his personal life to Sartor, including facts
regarding the tragic death of Lyons' wife. While volunteering
information to Sartor regarding his wife's illness, Lyons men-
tioned that his wife had become addicted to the use of narcotics
during her illness and in this regard had cooperated with Federal
Drug Administration Supervisor Don Voight. Sartor had asked
Lyons to ascertain information regarding narcotics from Voight.

, A

£l
P L NN

'?§5§19?.”?Bioﬁé~de$éribéd Sartor as being unreliable and as
attributing false information to Lyons, which information was

oy -

f originating these .rumors in different areas in Memphis, is
! able to get a '"play back" from various sources, which he uses It

. as a means of -lending credence to his stories.
P ' : '
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Lyons advised he could furnish no information concerning
any conspiracy in the death of Martin Luther King, Jr. He said
"he knows ot no individuals involved with -James Earl Ray in the
death of Martin Luther King, Jr. P o
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", - Re:' James Earl Ray ’ . , .

I e

. With regard to the allegation that Ray resided at

the Pontotoc Hotel in Memphis approximately three days prior

* to the killing of Martin Luther King, Jr., a complete review

- of ‘'the records of the Pontotoc Hotel, 69 West Pontotoc Street,
Memphis, on 11/18/68 for the period March 23 through April 8,
1968, failed to reveal any information concerning Ray under
his true name or known aliases. Mr. George Antipas, Manager,
Pontotoc Hotel, advised he has 27 sleeping rooms at the
Pontotoc Hotel, and that approximately 21 or 22 of -these
rooms are occupied by more or less permanent residents. He
claims he himself resides at thehotel and he is positive
that Ray never resided at this hotel during the past eleven

- years., - - . . - -

1]
.
»

According to Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor
claims that 'd Reverend Carl Basinger, 1617 E. Moreland,
Memphis, was advised by a ranking officer in the Memphis
Police Department (Captain or above) not to go near Dr. King
because something was going to happen to him.

e jM‘
fheverend CarItBasinger, 1617 Eastmoreland, Memghig;S"—”—

was interviewed by Agents ot the FBI on 11/18/68. Reverend
Basinger “claims that he has known Bill Sartor, a contract
reporter -for "Time" magazine, since approximately April, 1968,
and hdas had frequent contact with him since that date. He
claims -that,-in fact, Sartor at the present time maintains a
room-atBasinger's residence.

e e mvw R
~ e w&il.s valsS € T -

se~=€S. With regard to the information Sartor attributes
to.Basinger, Reverend Basinger stated that those are not the
.exact words<he has used in discussions with Sartor, and -the
‘statementattributed to him by Sartor has been taken completely
out.of.context and is inaccyrate.
CamPEITY. 20T La.
| © whDo=0er. carBasinger refused to state whether he had any dis-
. . 'cussion-with any Memphis police officer concerning Martin
Luther KingFiJr.; however, he admitted that he has had many

PR

1¢§@?6f$§$iéﬁslwith ranking police officers of _the Memphis C e T
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‘Re: 'James Earl Ray

&

that he currently does hold a grudge against the Memphis
Police Department due to the fact that he is not satisfied
with the manner in which certain officers of the Police
Department have handled complaints he has made to the
Department in the past.

‘ Reverend Basinger describes Bill Sartor as being
an alcoholic who is currently experiencing marital diffi-
culties. By "alcoholic", Reverend Basinger stated he -
means that he has observed Bill Sartor commence drinking
alcoholic beverages, namely wine and hard liquor, as early
as 8 o'clock in the morning and to continue to consume these
alcoholic beverages throughout the day-'and into the night.

According to the memorandum of Mr~ Flannery, Sartor
claims that shortly after the killing a bartender overheard
some Memphis policemen say there had been a '"slip up'" and
that the assassination was originally scheduled to take place
after the march for which Dr. King had returned to Memphis.

Since Sartor was either unwilling or unable to
identify the bartender, the Memphis Office of the FBI has

‘been unable to conduct any investigation to determine the

veracity of this allegation; however, a review of the records
of the Memphis Police Department and the Memphis FBI Office
has failed to reveal any information to indicate that such an
incidentwas ever reported to these respective law enforcement
agencies. »
According to Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor : -
refers to a civilian having been observed lying in the back

of a police car immediately after the shooting and near ..
Mulberry and Huling. He got out of the police car, into

another car, and was driven away. )

In thig regard, the records of the Memphis Police

Department reveal the following:

o eac— PRSP

At 6:55 p.m. on 4/4/68, Manuel Marcus Levine, a
white male, and Alex Joy Hurder, a white male, wereiboth.
arrqstgdnatnSecond;Streetcand“VanceysbydoffidensnasSigned tol

Police Tactical-Unifs#ld,cinasmuch.asctheycrefusednto give the

‘due’ to tiie fact that these individuals refused to give the
! (v\ . . .
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officers any reason for being in the area of the Lorraine
Motel at the time of the shooting of Reverend King. According
to the arresting officers, these two individuals were placed
in a marked patrol car, questioned, and then transferred to
an unmarked police car-for transportation to Central Police
Headquarters. According to Inspector Don H. Smith, Memphis
Police Department, the handling of these prisoners was
standard operating procedure and most persons arrested by
tactical units during disturbances during this period were
transported to Headquarters in unmarked cars, one arrestee
to a car. .

According te Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor
claims that an unidentified Negro policeman was removed from
his assignment at the Fire Station at about 5 p.m. on the
day of the assassination. Sartor identifies this policeman
as E,;E. REDDITT. °

"?f " Sartor also states that two Negro firemen were

moved from the station.a day or two before the shooting. One
of them had reportedly told friends that two or three days
before Dr. King was shot a telescope or binoculars had been
set..up ' on a tripod in the Fire Station and focused on the

. Lorraine Motel balcony. According to this memorandum, Sartor

‘ in August advised Flannery that one fireman left the Department

or.was._suspended, siortly after the shooting, and that he had
been unable to locate either of them.

-

- " In this regard, Inspector G P. Tines, Intelligence
Dh;t Memph1s Police Department advised on 11/18/68, that
-“§§ 473/68_he assigned Detective E, E. Redditt and Patrolman
:“Richmond, Negro officers, both of whom are assigned to
) the Inspect:on Division of the Memphis Police Department, to
o2 spcur;ty detail at the Memphis Fire Station, Engine House #2,
oca% d'at Butler and Main Streets. This location is approxi-
3sgiyaone block from the Lorraine Motel. The purpose of this
't was to observe the activities of the "Invaders,"
gal?B ack Power group at Memphis. A number of the "Invaders"
wwmmmwere ;oomlng at the Lorraine Motel at this time. These two
go }cqgs were equipped with binoculars and were stationed in a
§é§¥@h§ubjhe rear of the fire station, with a view that included

-30- ‘
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the room later occupied by the Reverend Martin Lutha King,
Jr-,»;- - * _ s o -
In connection with this assignment, and prior to
the time Officers Redditt and Richmond physically proceeded
to this assigned location, it was determined by the Intelligence
Unit of the Memphis Police Department that a Negro fireman
stationed at the Fire Station and named Floyd E. Newsum had
taken an active part in demonstrations by the striking sanita-.
ton workers in February and March, 1968, and had been closely
associated with black militants connected with the strike. 1In

. order to insure security for Officers Redditt and Richmond,

and to insure that no information regarding the Memphis Police
Department Intelligence Unit's efforts to keep abreast of the
activities of: the "Invaders" was leaked te the black militants
in- Memphis, the Chiet of the Memphis Fire Department was re-
quested: to temporarily transfer Fireman Newsum to another fire
station. - This was doneon 4/3/68. ‘

aECAHY L ey - *

%:.::- In addition, on 4/4/68, Negro Fireman Norvell E. Wallace
was: routinely- assigned from Fire Station #2 to Fire Station #31,
due to a manpower shortage at Fire Station #31.

tnoms 10n;11/18/68, Fire Chief Hamilton advised that by
letter dated-5/18/68, Fireman Newsum resigned from the Memphis
Fire.::, Department. after thirteen years ot service, giving as
his reason for leaving "Personal Reasons." Chief Hamilton
advised it is his:-understanding that Newsum has become an
active worker:with:the:NAACP at Memphis subsequent to his
regignation . from-the Memphis Fire Department. .

contact On & numbar ot oo T Ll

VanagerAt7approximately 4:15 p.m. on 4/4/68, Lt. E, H. Arkin
ofytheaIntelligencecUnit-ot "the Memphis Police Department, on
instructions from’ Inspector Tines, proceeded to Fire Engine
House #2 andiremevedcbetective Redditt from this :station,
leaging tQfficerRichmond-at -this post. The .reason-for the
removxl ofcQfficercRedditt was due to the receipt of a telephone
“car} @Bnthe moxningcof-4/4/68 by Philip Manuel, Chief Investi-

gateroforrSenator :McClellan's Senate Investigating Committee,
Waghington; .D.;Cl;ctorthe.effect that information .had been

Smith offered the services :. BRT-A - A 1 AW

~31-
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rece:.ved by -the Comm:.ttee ‘that a Negro detective on the
. Memplns -‘Police- Department was to be killed. '

Due ‘to Detective E. E..Redditt's activities in
attending meetings of the striking sanitation workers in
February and March 1968, Redditt had been threatened on
several occasions. Inspector Tines therefore believed the
telephone call rcecceived by the McClellan Committee was
another threat directed against Redditt. He therefore
- ordered Redditt removed from his lookout post at Engine
House #2 for Redditt's own protection. A police guard of
2. - «.two .0officers was assigned to Redditt and his family as a

. result of- this threat,- - - .
A review of the _tapes of the Memphis Police Depart-
ment radio - transmissions for April 4, 1968, failed to reflect
.-any :transmissions from Police Dispatcher ordering Redditt to
<maove .from his observation post and, in fact, it has been
-=agcertained that no radio-equipment was maintained by the
- :Police officers at this observation post with which to receive
T rradlo -transmissions. _
hae qecides LTLAnET TS
‘ According to this memorandum, Sartor mentions some-
thing to the effect -that Chief of Detectlves W. P. Huston

sEEEE -

~~~~~

sg&onraine¢Mote1 regardxng statxonxng detectives at the motel.
(below tne winmsor are: Irg ric
been iirec Innthxs-regard _Chlef Huston has advised that he
. hg§m3%éqotcxecall»talkmng»tasanyxmud at the Lorraine Motel
) Méybﬁ%g4468 .chowever., -he stated he had been in telephonic
contact on a number ot occasions with Mr. Walter Bailey,
Manager ofthe .Motel, .regarding-the 1dent1ty of certain indi-
) . Me¥idualsregistered.at..the :Motel. .-~ -. -
' falled TO reveal any "‘,fﬁ:"’"‘"“ T """""” =<
1 ot these rekbe ,,Jbeenyde$erm}ned~£rom ‘the -Memphis Police Depart-
aant Nhat Qrb‘theldnonnxng;ofzc‘4/3/68, Memphis Chief of Police
1nkoﬂ%aﬁngedqna1d~ondered~Ch1e£ W .P; Huston of the Department
b e — 21D SSRNG A 'thMQ&dnen ¢to <the Mem,ph15 Metropohtan Airport
! to offer security to the Reverend Martin Luher King, Jr. and

- his party. Police records reflect that Inspector Don H.
- ) Smith offered the services ofjsthe police detail to Mrs.

1 ‘ : ‘ -32-
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. " Re: James Earl Ray
~ _ e — v/
Thomas Mathews, who was acting as chauffeur for Dr. Martin — —

Luther King. Mrs. Mathews advised Lt. Gecorge Kelly Davis,
Memphis Police Department, who is. an officer in this detail,
that they had not asked for police to be assigned to protect
Dr. King, and did not desire a police escort. In addition,
members or King's party refused to tell the police detail
~ where they planned to stay or their itinerary while in
Memphis. Inspector Smith, while offering the services of
the Memphis Police Department to Dr. King for security,
escort, and protection purposes, was advised by the Reverend
James Lawson, an associate of King, that no assistance was
- desired and that they had not fully made up their minds where
they were going with Reverend KING after they left the Memphis
Metropolitan Airport. '
© -
At approximately 1:30 a.m., on 4/5/68, Gerald
Fanion, a member ot the Southern Christian Leadership
Conference (SCLC) Strategy Committee, advised Sidney L. Cole
of the Memphis Police Department that this SCLC Strategy
Committee had considered asking for police protection for
the Reverend Martin Luther King, Jr.; however, the Committee
had decided against this.

According to Mr. Flannery's memorandum, Sartor
stated that a 1little Negro boy allegedly heard a shot and
saw a man jump up from the bushes behind the rooming house
(below the window area from which the shot is thought to have
been fired) and run off. According to Sartor, the little boy
has been identitied and interviewed by Bureau Agents and the
Memphis Police Department.

Inlthis regard, & review of the records of the
T Memphis Police Department and the Memphis FBI Office has
failed to reveal any information to indicate that any officers
of these respective law enforcement agencies interviewed a
young Negro bqy who is allegedly the contributor of the above
e dRformation by Sartor. In this regard, on 11/15/68, Source One
and SourceTwo. both advised that William Sartor, a'Time'magazine
e ¢

-
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reporter, had gone throughout the Memphis area immediately
following the King slaying, and was overheard asking leading
questions: of Negroes, namely, "You think it's possible that

a police officer could have killed Martin Luther.King, Jr.?"
According to these sources, as a result ot this, practically

the entire Memphis Negro community has given vent to the rumor
that a police officer had killed Xing. The sources claim this
rumor has embittered a very large segment of the Negro community
and has caused widespread distrust by Negroes against all law
enforcement officers and has caused a serious community cleavage
between the Police and the Negro community.

In view of the fact that numerous allegations have been
made, either by Bill Sartor or his alleged sources, stating
involvement of Memphis police officers im the assassination of
Dr. King, Frank Holloman, Director of Fire & Police, was
contacted. Holloman advised that shortly after the assassination
of Dr. King he received information that a representative of
"Time" magazine was circulating in thd Negro community and -
asking questions of the Negro residents. His sources informed
him that the general tenor ot the questions being asked was to
the effect that it was conceivable that the Memphis Police
Department was involved in the assassination of Dr. Xing.
Director Holloman advised that later he learned the reported v
"Time" representative was an individual by the name of Sartor.

He subsequently had an appointment with Sartor.

Director Holloman said at this time he informed Sartor
that he had received certain information indicating that Sartor
had, by his questions, created the inference in the Negro
community that it was possible the Memphis Police Department
was involved in the assassination of Dr, King. Director Holloman
advised that he told Sartor that it Sartor wrote a story
based on rumors and misstatements of facts such as he was
collecting rggarding the involvement of the Memphis Police
Department, Dipector Holloman would institute a civil suit
against him and do everything in his power to insure that . B
Sartor wrote only the truth and did not print such falsifications
regarding the demphis Police Department.
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' Re: James Earl Ray

-

.

Director Holloman stated that after his :
discussion with Sartor, Sartor has not again called at
his office for any information, nor has any story appeared.

This document contains neither recommendations
nor conclusions oi the FBI. It is the property
- of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it
and its contents are not to be distributed.
' outside your agency.
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%', APPENDIX

BLACK ORGANIZING PROJECT (BOP),

Also known as Black Organizing Power,

Afro-American Brotherhood,

., Invaders,

"LeMoyne Intercollegiate Chapter of the

- Black Student Associatiop,

National Association for the Advancement
of Colored People (NAACP),

City Organizers

On April 18, 1968, a third source advised that a black
power group in Memphis which has been in existence for several

months has until recently been known as Black Organizing Power.
It is now known as Black Organizing Project (BOP), also known as
Black Organizing Power, with five cells or parts, known as

(1) Afro-American Brotherhood (AAB), primarily consisting
of Owen College students; (2) Black Student Association (BsA),
primarily consisting ot Memphis State University (MSU) Negro

. students;

(3) LeMoyne Intercollegiate Chapter of the NAACP,

consisting of LeMoyne College students; (4) the Invaders,
consisting mostly of high school dropouts; and (5) the City

Organizers, comprised of young adults.

AAB has about 12 members; BSA has about 20 members;

the Invaders has about 15 menmbers; the LeMoyne group has about

20 members; and the City Organizers has about 20 members.

Cabbage.

L 4

Source three advised that the BOP atfempts to create ——— —
pride in black identity, attempts to teach and promote the
teaching of Negro history, and to promote black culture and
obtain more employment for young Negroes.

The Executive Secretary of BOP is Charles Laverne

3 On February 16, 1968, Charles Laverne Cabbage
i personally acknowledge being leader of BOP, claiming he

: is the impetus of black power in Memphis, Tennessee, and
that BOP's purpose is to stimulate in the young Negroes a

- sent:e of black identity, black pride, and black consciousness.
oo He said his group follows the teachings of Student Nonviolent
: ; , ‘
» ’ | APPENDIX
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Coordinating Committee (SNCC) leaders H, Rap Brown and
Stokely Carmichael but that BOP did not necessarily exist

as a formal SNCC unit. CABBAGE further admitted he had made
statements such as "Memphis should be burned" and "Memphis
Should have a good race riot," but claimed he did not mean
these statements literally, merely endeavorirg to shock the
community into doing something to help the black race.

. On February 27, 1968, a fourth source advised
that at a public meeting on February 26, 1968, the BOP
Chairman John. Burrell Smith told a Negro audience, "We've

got to do some fighting," and "You'd better get some guns,
You're going to need them before this is over. You can't pray
your way out." )

On June 6, 1968, the four th source.,advised that BOP
primarily consiSts of about 30 to 35 young college and high
school students and school dropouts, unemployed and not looking
for work, who continually preach hatred of the white race
and capitalistic economic system and advocating and predicting
violence by blacks. The over-all plan of BOP, according to
source four, is to scare the Memphis community leaders, both
black and white, into fearing black militancy. The BOP
leaders then hope to convince the community to fund them as
a form of subtle blackmail whereby BOP can prevent racial
violence. Source four said that BOP is more interested in
publicity and money than in direct action, but is nevertheless
preaching violence in an effort to scare the comnunity.
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FD-323 (Rev. 11-29-61) |t 3
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:,. ’ UNITQ STATES DEPARTMENT OF J&‘ICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis, Tennessee -
In Reply, Plsse Reer s November 21, 1568 :
On .
Title James Earl Ray, Aka.;

- Dr. Martin Luther King, Victin

Character  Civil Rights = Conspiracy

Reference  Memorandum dated November 21, 1968,
and captioned as above,

A1l sources (except any 1listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliadble
information in the past.

This document - 3ntains neither recommendations nor con
clusions of the FBI. It is the propert
of the FBI and s loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed o\usI;e Y
... your cgency. = T ’
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Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-738861_) .
FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P .

o] . < MURKIN
‘[ i

B -
/ N, JR

\ Enclosed to Bureau are four copies of LHM regarding
j| information furnished by one BILL SARTOR to Departmental Attorney
4/' J. HAROLD FLANNERY regarding a possible conspiracy in instant case.

i R
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAVi‘ BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Memphis,' Tennesseé
, November 5, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, Aka.:
' Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY

) Mr. J. Harold Flannery of the United States Department
of Justice, has prepared a memorandum dated September 17, 1968,
reflecting interviews on June 12, 1968, and August 22, 1968,
with Mr. Bill Sartor of Greenville, Mississippi, a contract
writer for "Time" magazine. ; i

. C fa)

Sartor states that "Charliéxgtein, a petty rackateer
connected with organized crime, contacted James Earl Ray in
Los Angeles and told him that there were people in New Orleans
whom he ought to talk to." Sartor states he does not know whether
Stein's initial contact with Ray was accidental or on purpose,
but he states that "Ray was told that the people he ought to
talk to would help him with money and his fugitive status.®
Stein's account of his involvement .in this matter as well as other
investigation relative to Stein is 'set forth in reports furnished
to the Department of Justice.

described by Sartor as being a Memphis racketeer and a lieutenant
of CarlosXiarcellos, the sduthern Mafia chieftain in New Orleans.
Sartor then related to NMr. Flannery that one John McFerren of
Somerville, Tennessee, on or about the day of King's murder, heard
2 man say on the telephone "shoot him on the balcony, shoot him
anywhere; and (go to New Orleans for your money, don't come back

“3~herev" '~ Information concerning this reported incident has also
been furnished to the Department of Justice.

Claud ockrell, described By Sartor as a segregationist,

extortionist, narcotics pusher, and petty racketeer, was an
unsuccessful candidate for election to the U. 5. House of Rep -
) Kesentatives in the election of November S5, 1968. Inquiries cone

Q‘ cerning Cockrell made among knowledgeable members of the Memphis

. Police Department reflect that he has been suspected of complicity
in a moonshine whiskey operation and has a questionable reputation
among police officers.

L gy 2R o2 g
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Sartor tells us that Ray was in touch in New Orleans | o
with "Mafia" representatives who referred Ray-to,Fran§XgibertoL*”'
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' James Earl Ray, Aka.;

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim -
CR_~ Conspiracy N

quﬁg;cameci and Lar:frg;nn, identified by Sartor as
professional killers, are unknown to this office. No information

to date has connected these individuals with the murder of
Dr. King.

thought to have been fired., a thorough investigation was con-
ducted in the neighborhood of this rooming house immediately after
the murder ang during the days immediately following the murder
and no informatsion was developed to indicate that any unidentified

which Ray fired the

All of the individuals, both firemen ang policemen,
who were stationed in the fire house near the Lorraine Motel
€ events before and after the
© been furnished to the

Due to the tense racial situation that existed in
Memphis on April 4, 1968

King, the Memphis Police Department hag €very reason to be in
touch with persons at the Lorraine Mmotel in connection with the
protection of Dr. King. There were police officers in ang around

the Lorraine Motel throughout the period that Dr. King was re-
siding there. l

*

Investigation is continuing relative to individual
mentioned in Sartor's information.

|
This document contains neither recommendations nor.
conclusions of . he‘FBI.A-It-is<theipr0perﬁy’of the FBI ang is

oaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be dis-
tributed outside your agency.
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.o y September 26, 1968

/- - 1 - Mr. Lo
AIRTEL ,. nd

703 SACs, Mcmphis (Enclosures 2)
Jackson (Enclosures 2)

i FRCMs Director, %z'zir (&4-38851)-—'5_ / ? 7 M

T e TS
@ "S"‘!Js‘ |

Encloscd are two coples of a mencrandum received fron
the Department rclative to the assassination of Martin Luther
King, Jr. The attached sets fcrth interview of !ir. Bill Sartor
by Departrment attorney on June 12, 18458, and August 22, 1938,
lzxgwever; the nemorandun was not furnished to us until Septoixr

» 1938.

e ——

Memphie should ccmpletely evaluate the contents of
the Dopartmental nemorandun and suimit corments and recorziendae
tions to the Bureau including what investigative aspects of the
Departmental nenorancum completed and indices check of Sarter.
This shculd be handled irmediately.

Jacksen should immediately furnish Burcau and Mewphis
results of indices check concerning Sartor. Two copies of the

Sgeartnental menorancun furnished to Jackson in the event it
co bcones necessary for investigaticn to be conducted in the future.
[de) 3
P c'é 2 Based upcn available data, no information recorded in
3 oo Eireau files concerning Bill Sartor. 1o interview of Sartor should
g by § ccnducted until Bureau advises.
Ll ~ e O,
@ ‘RHL: xcp T T
(6)

SEE NOTE - PAGE TWO
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NOTE:

' Department, in a memorandum furnished us the results of an
interview by them with one Bill Sartor who is allegedly a contract
writer for Time, Inc., and who resides in Greenville, Mississippi.
The interviews took place on June 12, 1968, and August 22, 1968,

in which Sartor claims a conspiracy exists in the assassination

of King and he gives names and lccations including what appears

to be Cosa Nosta figures, racketeers, and Menmphis Police officers.
Sartor does not furnish the Department complete details and he has
not fully investigated this matter due to finances.

. . The Department has not furnished us with this information
before, although we have been in receipt of - some of the information
contained herein which we ran out with negative findings as to a
conspiracy involvement. The Department is requesting that we
follow out all leads. C

. Sartor, in his interview with the Department expected or
hoped that they would feed investigative results back to him, and
if this is not possible he wanted to be given the story €irst or
no later than anyone else. No indication in the Department memo
of any committments other than the person conducting the interview
agvised he would report this information to his superiors.

It is possible that Memphis has run out some of the
items in the Department memo, which resulted in negative findings
and the Bureau would not be aware of such. Negative f£indings are
not necessarily reported to the Bureau, therefore, Memphis should
make an evaluation and submit their recommendations.

Jackson is being instructed to furnish Bureau and
Memphis the results of indices check concerning Sartor. Jackson
is also being furnished two copies of the Departmental memo in
the event it becomes necessary to conduct investigation there at
a future date.
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Memorandum 5

T0 ! The Director DATE: SFpP 22 1688
?ederal Bureau of:Investigation
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FROM :r NGtephen J. Pollak T D.J. 144-72-662
, Assistant Attorney General

Civil Rights Division

SUBJECT:  james Earl Ray, Subject; : <;La?

Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim;

- .Conspiracy Against Rights

9~ CIVIL RIGHTS = oo o s s et I

(o4s Hivk Oiiale
\ Attached is 3 copy of a memorandum of an inter-
Pﬂ view which J< Harold Flannery, Deputy Section Chief
{77, of this Diyision's Central Section, had with Williem
: or of (Greenville, Mississippi. Mr. Sartor was Va
identified to Mr. Flannery as a reporter who had /ﬁéf//
been inquiring into the possible existence of a
conspiracy to assassinate Dr. Martin Luther King.,
Jr. Mr. Sartor described himself to Mr. Flannery
“ as a contract writer for Time, Inc., who has covered
— racial matters in Memphis, Tennessee.

ST LTS S8 VP

o
e

As part of the full investigation of this matter
requested by the Attorney General and confirmed in
my memorandum of April 4, 1968, Please follow out
all leads indicated in the attached memorandum 1if
you have not already done so.

( FNCLOSURE
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Mr. Pollak -
' Septenber 17, 1968
. JHP:svh
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. J. Harold Fiannery

James Barl Ray, Subject;
e bee . 'Martin Luther King, Jr., Victinm.
Conspiracy Against Rights
CIVIL RIGHTS

L ] -

I

I interviewed Bill Sartor in connection with

the captioned matter for about four hours on august 22,
{- 1968. He had been identified to me in June by Jesse Epps
’ as a revorter who had been ingquiring into the possible
oexistence of a conspiracy to assassinate Dr. Xing. At
Mr. Epps' reauest I met Sartor then pricfly, and he gave
me bits and pieces of information and ruamors about the
xilling that he had accumulated to that point. iiis
jnterest had been aroused, he said, by the firn con-

viction among many legroes in Mernhis that there was a
conspiracy possibly involving sone members of the Mexphis
Police Department. ¥y conversation with hiwm in Jure is

set out in part II, below.

Ssartor lives at 1242 Kirk Circle in Greenville,
Mississippi (phcne 335~3272), with his wife and one or
t+wo children. He is a contragt writexr for Tine, Inc.,
and he has covered Mewphis, particularly racial matters,

..eince before the Sanitation Workers. strike. He appdars
ts be known and trusted by those Ycgro leaders in Hewphis
with whon I have talked (Epps, Trxotter, Rev. Jackson,
Rev. Bell, ctc.), and he says that he is close to the
({formexr) Mayor Ingrax faction of the white community.

‘'Y attach a copy of his latest piece on Memphis which
appcared in the August 16, 1863, issuc of Tine.
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i Ao 2: 3 i 1T svaluate’ Sartor's-reliability or s
that of his sources, but he is a "low xey”" fellow wac
is not apparently irrational or fanciful., He says he
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